## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 24-53**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A BUDGET AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 POLICE FORFEITURE FUND BUDGET IN ACCORDANCE WITH RESOLUTION NUMBER.

**WHEREAS**, THE City of Eustis passed Resolution Number 24-53 to account for State and Federal receipt and expenditures of monies taken from forfeitures of contraband seized; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief of Police for the City of Eustis has determined that the Department will donate monies from the forfeiture funds to the Marc Metro LLC and other drug prevention programs through the Eustis Police Department.

**WHEREAS**, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles necessitates that the available funds are within the cash reserves, in the Police Forfeiture Fund is sufficient to cover the cost of the donation in the amount of \$12,000.00; requiring the funds to be appropriated through an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2023-24 Police Forfeiture Fund for documentation of expenditure and receipt per established guidelines.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida, that the Finance Director is hereby authorized to:

Amend the Fiscal Year 2023-24 Police Forfeiture Fund Budget by recognizing \$12,000 to be appropriated as an expenditure in the operating account of the Fund.

**DONE AND RESOLVED**, this day of July 18, 2024, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA

	Michael L. Holland	
	Mayor/Commissioner	
ATTEST:		
Christine Halloran, City Clerk		

## **CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION**

## STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

Date

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 18th day of July, 2024, by Michael L. Holland., Mayor, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, who are personally known to me.		
	Notary Public – State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No	
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE		
This document is approved as to form Commission of the City of Eustis, Florid	and legal content for use and reliance of the City da.	
Date	City Attorney's Office	
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING		
the same by posting one (1) copy here	i3 is hereby approved, and I certify that I published eof at City Hall, one (1) copy hereof at the Eustisteof at the Parks & Recreation Office, all within the ake County, Florida.	

Christine Halloran, City Clerk